

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1358

Page 1, line 5, replace the colon with "is"

Page 1, remove line 6

Page 1, line 7, remove "b. Is"

Page 1, line 9, remove "journeyman fire sprinkler fitter and a"

Page 1, line 10, replace the semicolon with a period

Page 1, remove lines 11 and 12

Page 1, line 17, after the semicolon insert "who certifies to the board that the contractor's apprentices are enrolled in a training program approved by the board or a nationally recognized training program;"

Page 1, line 19, replace "state fire marshal" with "board"

Page 1, line 24, replace "and" with "or"

Page 2, line 1, replace "designer's" with "contractor's" and replace "or" with ", if that state meets or exceeds the licensing requirements of this Act,"

Page 2, line 2, remove "Canadian province" and replace "state fire marshal" with "board"

Page 2, line 15, replace the colon with "with"

Page 2, line 16, remove "a. With" and replace the semicolon with "and who"

Page 2, remove lines 17 and 18

Page 2, line 19, remove "d. Who"

Page 2, line 22, replace "an employee of the state fire" with "either a fire sprinkler contractor or a journeyman fire sprinkler fitter"

Page 2, line 23, remove "marshal, and that member shall serve as secretary of the board"

Page 2, line 24, remove "local" and remove "licensed"

Page 3, line 3, remove "and journeyman fire sprinkler fitters"

Page 3, line 4, replace "Fees and fines; and" with "Penalty fees for violations of this Act;"

Page 3, line 5, replace the period with "; and"

d. Plan review and inspections."

Page 3, line 6, replace "state fire marshal is responsible for registration of fire sprinkler journeyman" with "board shall register designers and contractors."

3. The board shall adopt licensing requirements that allow persons who have practiced for at least eight months as of August 1, 1999, to be licensed without additional training or examination."

Page 3, remove line 7

Page 3, line 10, remove "journeyman sprinkler fitter or a"

Page 3, line 11, after "contractor" insert "or an employee of the contractor designated by the contractor for that purpose", after "installations" insert ", but an emergency repair must be inspected by a contractor or an employee designated by the contractor for that purpose", and remove "An"

Page 3, remove lines 12 and 13

Page 3, line 14, replace "state fire marshal" with "board"

Page 3, line 16, after "revoked" insert "or modified by the board"

Page 3, line 17, replace "state fire marshal" with "board"

Page 3, remove lines 18 through 22

Page 3, line 24, replace "state fire marshal" with "board"

Page 3, line 26, remove "A designer may"

Page 3, line 27, remove "not be a qualifier or license holder for more than one fire sprinkler contractor at a time."

Page 3, line 28, replace "state fire" with "board."

Page 3, remove lines 29 through 31

Page 4, remove lines 1 through 4

Page 4, line 23, replace "state fire" with "board."

Page 4, remove line 24

Page 4, line 29, replace "contractors" with "contractor" and after the second comma insert "no more than"

Page 4, line 31, remove ", service contracts, and fire sprinkler work performed"

Page 5, remove lines 1 and 2

Page 5, line 3, replace "5" with "3"

Page 5, line 4, remove "first willful"

Page 5, line 5, replace ", and the" with ". The", replace "impose" with "establish", replace "five hundred" with "one thousand", after "dollars" insert "for each violation by a licensee or registrant of this Act or of rules established by the board", and remove "A"

Page 5, remove lines 6 through 9

Page 5, remove lines 17 and 18

Page 5, line 19, replace "5" with "4"

Page 5, after line 26, insert:

**"SECTION 12. Single-family dwellings.** This Act does not apply to the owner and occupant of a single-family dwelling.

**SECTION 13. EFFECTIVE DATE.** Sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of this Act become effective on August 1, 2000."

Renumber accordingly